Decision No: CMM –1 Date Published 26 July 2011

Forward Plan No:

This record relates to Agenda Item 11 on the agenda for the Decision-Making Meeting on 26 July 2011

RECORD OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION

DECISION-MAKER: COUNCILLOR GEOFFREY BOWDEN

PORTFOLIO AREA: CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM

SUBJECT: FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

AUTHOR: PAULA MURRAY

THE DECISION

(1) That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism approves the recommendation set out in Paragraph 2 of the report detailing potential future agenda items and agreeing the proposed ways of working.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

To set out information on a range of potential future items for the Work Programme for the Cabinet Member meetings and ways of working for discussion.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

None were considered, not applicable.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision

Date: Decision Maker:

26 July 2011 Councillor Geoffrey Bowden

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation

Geoffrey Barden.

& Tourism

Signed:

Proper Officer:

26 July 2011 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services

Signed:

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of the meeting at which the decision was taken subject to any requirement for earlier implementation of the decision.

Or: This decision is urgent and not subject to call-in (date of CE's agreement to urgency of decision).

Call-In Period 3 August 2011

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)

Decision No: CMM –2 Date Published 26 July 2011

Forward Plan No:

This record relates to Agenda Item 12 on the agenda for the Decision-Making Meeting held on 26 July 2011

RECORD OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION

DECISION-MAKER: COUNCILLOR GEOFFREY BOWDEN

PORTFOLIO AREA: CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM

SUBJECT: BRIGHTON & HOVE PROGRAMME FOR

2012

AUTHOR: PAULINE FREESTONE

THE DECISION

- (1) That the Cabinet Member recognises the potential and impact surrounding the 2012 games, notes the contents of the report and endorses the activity which has taken place to date;
- (2) That the Cabinet Member continues to endorse the partnership approach adopted at every level to meet agreed outcomes; and
- (3) That the Cabinet Member continues to support the council's role in facilitating the 2012 citywide strategy group and endorses the priorities this group are working towards.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

To consider an update on Brighton & Hove's activity in relation to the London 2012 Olympics, the context for that activity, a summary of that activity to date and an indication of future potential.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

None were considered, not applicable.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISIONNone

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision

Date: Decision Maker:

26 July 2011 Councillor Geoffrey Bowden

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation

Geoffrey Barden.

& Tourism

Signed:

Proper Officer:

26 July 2011 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services

Signed:

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of the meeting at which the decision was taken subject to any requirement for earlier implementation of the decision.

Or: This decision is urgent and not subject to call-in (date of CE's agreement to urgency of decision).

Call-In Period 3 August 2011

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)

Decision No: CMM –3 Date Published 26 July 2011

Forward Plan No:

This record relates to Agenda Item 13 on the agenda for the Decision-Making Meeting held on 26 July 2011

RECORD OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION

DECISION-MAKER: COUNCILLOR GEOFFREY BOWDEN

PORTFOLIO AREA: CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM

SUBJECT: MUSIC AND FIREWORK EVENT

PRESTON PARK

AUTHOR: JAYNE BABB

THE DECISION

- (1) That the Cabinet Member grants Landlord's consent to stage a one night family music and firework event in Preston Park on Saturday 29 October 2011; and
- (2) That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to enter into formal agreement with the event organisers and to determine fees and conditions as appropriate.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

To seek Landlord's consent for Generate Events Ltd in partnership with a local radio station to stage a one night family music and firework event in Preston Park, Brighton on Saturday, 29 October 2011 to an estimated audience of 15,000 people.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

None were considered, not applicable.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision

Date: Decision Maker:

26 July 2011 Councillor Geoffrey Bowden

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation

Geoffrey Barden.

& Tourism

Signed:

Proper Officer:

26 July 2011 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services

Signed:

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of the meeting at which the decision was taken subject to any requirement for earlier implementation of the decision.

Or: This decision is urgent and not subject to call-in (date of CE's agreement to urgency of decision).

Call-In Period 3 August 2011

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)